IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The
Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening balance sheet dated February 1, 2010:

Estimates - In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that
those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as at February 1, 2010 are consistent with its
previous estimates under GAAP for the same date.

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

14

NOTE 9 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

   As at February 1, 2010  As at April 30, 2010  As at January 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $ $  $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash   3,087   -   3,087   27,240   -   27,240  70,290   - 70,290

Short-term investments  650,000 - 650,000  570,000 - 570,000  300,000 - 300,000

Interest receivable  843 - 843  1,256 - 1,256  1,849 - 1,849

HST/GST recoverable  2,766 - 2,766  3,324 - 3,324  8,091 - 8,091

Prepaid expenses and
deposits

1,500

-

1,500  1,500

- 1,500

1,500

-

1,500

  658,196 - 658,196  603,320 - 603,320  381,730 - 381,730

Non-current assets

Equipment  - - -  - - -  1,913 - 1,913

Exploration and
evaluation assets  - - -  - - -  87,531 - 87,531

  - - -  - - -  89,444 - 89,444

Total assets   658,196   -  658,196   603,320 -  603,320  471,174 - 471,174

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

15

NOTE 9 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

   As at February 1, 2010  As at April 30, 2010  As at January 31, 2011

 Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $ $  $ $ $

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities

   38,157

-

   38,157

10,557

-

10,557

13,722

-

13,722

Equity

Share capital   986,098   -   986,098  986,098 - 986,098  997,098 -   997,098

Reserves 9 (b) - 156,788 156,788  - 156,788 156,788  - 172,096 172,096

Contributed surplus 9 (a) 156,788   (156,788) -  156,788 (156,788) -  171,284 (171,284) -

Deficit 9 (b) (522,847)   - (522,847)  (550,123) - (550,123)  (710,930) (812) (711,742)

  620,039 - 620,039  592,763 - 592,763  457,452 - 457,452

Total equity and liabilities   658,196

-   658,196

603,320

   -

603,320

471,174

   -

471,174

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

16

NOTE 9 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended

April 30, 2010
 Year ended

January 31, 2011

Effect of
Transition

to

Effect of
Transition

to

 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS  GAAP IFRS IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $ $

Expenses

Accounting, audit and legal   11,841 -   11,841   68,494 -   68,494

Depreciation   - -   -  337 - 337

Bank charges   116 -   116   1,849 -   1,849

Consulting fees  4,485 - 4,485  4,000 - 4,000

Management fees  - - -  29,644 - 29,644

Office, rent and administration  8,391 - 8,391  43,568 - 43,568

Regulatory fees  (1,300) - (1,300)  3,345 - 3,345

Stock-based compensation 9(b) - - -  14,496 812 15,308

Transfer agent and shareholder
information  1,222 - 1,222  8,362 - 8,362

Travel and promotion  3,145 - 3,145  17,842 - 17,842

Loss from operations   (27,900) -  (27,900)  (191,937) (812) (192,749)

Other item

Interest income  624 - 624  3,854 - 3,854

Loss and comprehensive loss

for the period

 (27,276)

-

 (27,276)

 (188,083) (812)

 (188,895)

Basic and diluted loss per

share

$ (0.002)

-

$ (0.002)

$   (0.01) -

$   (0.01)

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

17

NOTE 9 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

Three months ended

April 30, 2010
 Year ended

January 31, 2011

Effect  of
Transition

to

Effect of
Transition

to

 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS  GAAP IFRS IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $ $

Operation Activities

Net loss  (27,276)   - (27,276)  (188,083)   (812) (188,895)

Items not affecting cash

Depreciation  - - -  337 - 337

Stock-based compensation 9(b) - - -  14,496 812 15,308

Change in non-cash working
capital components

Interest receivable  (413) - (413)  (1,006) - (1,006)

GST/HST recoverable  (558) - (558)  (5,325) - (5,325)

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

(27,600)

-

(27,600)

(24,435)

-

(24,435)

  (55,847) - (55,847)  (204,016) - (204,016)

Investing Activities

Short term investments  80,000 - 80,000  350,000 - 350,000

Equipment  - - -  (2,250) - (2,250)

Exploration and evaluation
assets  - - -  (76,531) - (76,531)

  80,000 - 80,000  271,219 - 271,219

Net cash inflows  24,153 - 24,153  67,203 - 67,203

Cash, beginning of period  3,087 - 3,087  3,087 - 3,087

Cash, end of period   27,240 -  27,240   70,290 -   70,290

SPARROW VENTURES CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

18

NOTE 9 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

(a) Reserves

Under GAAP, amounts recorded in relation to the fair value of stock options granted and warrants issued were
recorded to contributed surplus.  Under IFRS, these amounts have been reclassified as reserves.

(b) Share-based payments

 Under GAAP, the Company recognized an expense related to share-based payments on a straight-line basis through